
ITEM #0151846

                  10 FT. GAZEBO
MODEL #S-J-109DN

Français p.  11 

Español p.  21

1

U.S.A. Customers: Replacement canopies are available for purchase at www.Lowes.com

Questions, problems, missing parts? Before returning to your retailer, call our customer
service department at 1-800-643-0067, 8 a.m. - 8 p.m., EST, Monday - Friday.  

 

ATTACH YOUR RECEIPT HERE

Serial Number _________________________    Purchase Date _______________________
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PACKAGE CONTENTS

PART DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
A 4
B
C

D

E
F
G

Side Panel Post
Mesh Shelf
Top Crossbar
Top Crossbar with Metal 
Bracket

Canopy Frame
Short Frame Bar
Large Canopy

4
4

4

1
4
1

2

A

F

C

G

B

E

PART DESCRIPTION QUANTITY

C

C C

A

A

A

B

F

F
D

D

D

D

F
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HARDWARE CONTENTS (shown to size)

AAAA AABB AACC AADD AAEE

M6 X 30 L 
Bolt

Qty. 12
+ 1 spare

M6 X 80 L 
Bolt

Qty. 16
+ 1 spare

M8 X 30 L 
Bolt

Qty. 4

M6 
Washer
Qty. 4

AAFF AAGG

M8 
Washer
Qty. 8

 

M6
Nut

Qty. 28
+ 1 spare

M8
Nut

Qty. 4

AAHH AAII AAJJ

 

L-Bracket

Qty. 4

(not to scale)

(not to scale)

(not to scale)

Lawn
Stake
Qty. 8

“S” Hook
Qty. 5

3

AAKK

Touch-up
Paint
Qty. 1

(not to scale)

AALL

Allen
Wrench
Qty. 2

(not to scale)

AAMM

Qty. 2
Hex Wrench

(not to scale)
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SAFETY INFORMATION

WARNING

Please read and understand this entire manual before attempting to assemble or install 
the product.   
CAUTION: Do not leave out during high winds, heavy rains or snow. Remove canopy.

Before beginning assembly of product, make sure all parts are present. Compare parts with 
package contents list and hardware contents list. If any part is missing or damaged, do not 
attempt to assemble the product. 

Estimated Assembly Time: 3 hours (does not include unpacking time)
Tools Required for Assembly (included): 2 Allen Wrenches, Hex Wrench, Touch Up Paint
                                                                

PREPARATION

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

1

CAUTION
Recommended maximum load capacity for the “S” hook is 8.8 lbs. 
KEEP ALL FLAME AND HEAT SOURCES AWAY FROM CANOPY FABRIC. This canopy is
made with flame-resistant fabric, which meets CPAI-84 specifications. It is not fire proof. The
canopy fabric will burn if left in continuous contact with any flame source. The application of
any foreign substance to the canopy fabric may render the flame-resistant properties 
ineffective.

A

1.   On a flat, level surface, stand one side 
      panel post (A) upright with the black rubber
      base at the bottom. Open the side panel
      post (A) to form a 90˚ angle.   

4

Assemble the item on a soft, non-abrasive surface (such as grass) to avoid damage. 
The gazebo is heavy. Handle with care. 
Require four adults for safe assembly. 
The gazebo is not intended to be a permanent structure. Disassemble in the event of 
inclement weather (strong wind, heavy rain, etc).
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

2.   Place a mesh shelf (B) in the corner of one
      side panel post (A). Push the mesh shelf
      (B) down until the bracket on the mesh 
      shelf (B) sits securely on the side panel 
      post (A).

2

3.   Insert a top crossbar (C) into a top crossbar
      with metal bracket (D). Line up the holes
      and insert two M6 x 30 L bolts (AA) through
      the top crossbar with metal bracket (D)
      first, and then through the top crossbar (C).
      Fasten with an M6 nut (FF) using the 
      provided wrenches (LL) to tighten the M6 
      x 30 L bolts (AA). Do not overtighten! 

3

Hardware Used

M6 x 30 L Bolt x 8

M6 Nut x 8

5

AAAA

AAFF

A
B

Repeat steps 1 and 2 for the three
remaining side panel posts (A).

Repeat the procedure for the three 
remaining top crossbars (C) and top 
crossbars with metal brackets (D).

D
C

FF

AA
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44.   Place one assembled crossbar on top of 
      the side panel posts (A). Line up the holes
      at each end of the assembled crossbar with
      the holes in the top of the side panel posts
      (A). Insert an M6 x 80 L bolt (BB) through
      the holes furthest from the corner. Fasten
      with an M6 nut (FF) using the provided 
      wrenches (LL) to tighten the M6 x 80 L 
      bolts (BB). Do not overtighten!

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

55.   Place one L-bracket (HH) on the top of
      an assembled crossbar and line up the 
      holes. Insert an M6 x 80 L bolt (BB). Fasten
      with an M6 nut (FF) using the provided 
      wrenches (LL) to tighten the M6 x 80 L 
      bolts (BB). Do not overtighten!
     

BB

FF

C D

A

Note: The holes closest to the corner are
used in step 5 to secure the L-bracket 
(HH). Do not secure them in this step.

Repeat this procedure for the other side of 
the same corner, the three remaining 
assembled crossbars, and the side panel 
posts (A).

Hardware Used

M6 x 80 L Bolt x 8

M6 Nut x 8

AABB

AAFF  

HH BB

FF

D
C

Repeat the procedure to attach the three
remaining L-brackets (HH).

Hardware Used

M6 x 80 L Bolt x 8

M6 Nut x 8

AABB

AAFF

 

AAHH “L” - Bracket
 

x 4

6
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6

E

6.    Insert a short frame bar (F) into a long arm
       of the canopy frame (E) by inserting an 
       M8 x 30 L bolt (CC) through an M8 metal
       washer (EE), into the canopy frame (E)
       arm, and through another M8 metal 
       washer (EE). Fasten with an M8 nut (GG)
       using the provided wrenches (LL) to 
       tighten. Do not overtighten! 
     

77.   Open the hook and loop tabs at four 
      corners. Place the large canopy (G) on top
      of the assembled top frame and insert the
      short top frame bars (F) through the holes 
      on the bottom of the large canopy (G).
     

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

F

EE
EE

GG

CC

Repeat the procedure for the remaining
three short frame bars (F).

Hardware Used

M8 x 30 L Bolt x 4

M8 Washer x 8

AACC

AAEE

M8 Nut x 4AAGG

7

G
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99.   Secure the gazebo to the ground by 
      inserting the lawn stakes (EE) through the
      holes in the bottom of each side panel post
      (A) and into the ground.

8

Hardware Used

 Lawn Stake x 8AA

8
AA

DD

F

FF

8.   Place the assembled canopy and frame 
      onto the top of the assembled side panel
      posts (A). Line up the holes on each of the
      short frame bars (F) with the holes on the
      L-brackets (HH). Insert an M6 x 30 L bolt
      (AA) through the L-bracket (HH), and the 
      short frame bars (F), and then add one 
      more M6 metal washer (DD). Fasten with 
      an M6 nut (FF) using the provided 
      wrenches (LL) to tighten the M6 x 30 L 
      bolts (AA).     

IMPORTANT! Do not tighten completely!

Repeat this procedure for the three 
remaining corners.

Use the provided wrenches (LL) to securely
tighten all of the M6 x 30 L bolts (AA). Do
not overtighten!

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Hardware Used

M6 x 30 L Bolt x 4

M6 Washer x 4

AAAA

AADD

M6 Nut x 4AAFF

 

II

AAII
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9

10

JJ

10.   Optional: From inside the gazebo, insert 
        the “S” hooks (JJ) through the rings 
        hanging on each arm of the canopy frame
        (E) and the top of the canopy frame. The
        “S” hooks (JJ) are for hanging decorations. 

Hardware Used

“S” Hook x 5AAJJ

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

CANOPY REMOVAL INSTRUCTIONS

1111.  CAUTION: Do not leave out during high 
       winds, heavy rains or snow. Pull out the 
       canopy bars from the corner pockets of 
       the canopy. 
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ONE-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

Wash with mild soap. Rinse with water and let air dry.   
CAUTION: Do not leave out during high winds, heavy rains or snow. Remove canopy.

CARE AND MAINTENANCE

This warranty is extended to the original purchaser and applies to defects in materials and 
workmanship of your patio furniture provided your furniture is maintained with care and used only 
for personal, residential purposes.  

Frames are warranted to be free from defects in material or workmanship for a period of one (1) 
year.

Exclusions: Items used for commercial, contract or other non-residential purposes; display 
models; items purchased “as is;” or items damaged due to acts of nature, vandalism, misuse or 
improper assembly are not covered. Discoloration or fading of the finish or fabrics as a result of 
exposure to the elements, chemicals or spills is not covered.  Tabletop breakage, corrosion or 
rusting of hardware and damage to frames or welds caused by improper assembly, misuse or 
natural causes are not covered.   
If within the stated warranty period a product is found to be defective in material or workmanship, 
the purchaser must contact the manufacturer’s customer service department at 1-800-643-0067. 
The manufacturer, at its option, will repair or replace the defective parts.  

Warranty is to the original purchaser and is non-transferable. Any replacement of warranted items 
will be in the original style and color or a similar style and color if the original is unavailable or has 
been discontinued. As some states do not allow exclusions or limitations on an implied warranty, 
the above exclusions and limitations may not apply. This warranty gives you specific rights, and 
you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.  

Cushions, Straps and/or Wicker Weaves are covered for a period of one (1) year against 
defects in material or workmanship. Sling fabric is covered for a period of one (1) year against 
defects in material or workmanship. 

Replacement canopies may be available for purchase at www.Lowes.com if out of warranty.

1212. Open the hook and loop tabs at the four 
      corners and remove the canopy from
      the canopy bars.

CANOPY REMOVAL INSTRUCTIONS

                                                                                                                      Printed in China
Garden Treasures® is a registered trademark 

of LF, LLC. All rights reserved.
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ARTICLE #0151846

                  PAVILLON DE 
JARDIN DE 3 M

MODÈLE #S-J-109DN

Des questions, des problèmes, des pièces manquantes? Avant de retourner l’article au 
détaillant, appelez notre service à la clientèle au 1 800 643-0067, entre 8 h et 20 h (HNE), 
du lundi au vendredi.

 

JOIGNEZ VOTRE REÇU ICI

Numéro de série_________________________    Date d’achat _______________________
 

11

Consommateurs aux États-Unis: Des auvents de remplacement sont disponibles 

                                                                                                              à l’achat sur www.Lowes.com

Lowes.com/gardentreasures



CONTENU DE L’EMBALLAGE

PIÈCE DESCRIPTION QUANTITÉ
A 4
B
C

D

E
F
G

Montant de panneau latéral
Tablette en treillis
Traverse supérieure
Traverse supérieure avec 
support de métal

Armature d’auvent
Courte tige de l’armature
Grand auvent

4
4

4

1
4
1

12

A

F

C

G

B

E

PIÈCE DESCRIPTION QUANTITÉ

C

C C

A

A

A

B

F

F
D

D

D

D

F
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QUINCAILLERIE INCLUSE (grandeur réelle)

AAAA AABB AACC AADD AAEE

Boulon 
M6 de 30 mm 

Qté : 12
+ 1 de 
rechange

Boulon 
M6 de 80 mm

Qté : 16
+ 1 de 
rechange

Boulon 
M8 de 30 mm

Qté : 4

Rondelle 
M6

Qté : 4

AAFF AAGG

Rondelle
 M8

Qté : 8

 

Écrou M6

Qté : 28
+ 1 de 
rechange

Écrou M8

Qté : 4

AAHH AAII AAJJ

 

Support en « L »

Qté : 4

(pas à l’échelle)

(pas à l’échelle)

(pas à l’échelle)

Piquet

Qté : 8

Crochet en « S »
Qté : 5

13

AAKK

Peinture pour 
les retouches

Qté : 1
(pas à l’échelle)

AALL

Clé 
hexagonale

Qté : 2

(pas à l’échelle)

AAMM

Qté : 2

Clé
hexagonale

 femelle

(pas à l’échelle)
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CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ

AVERTISSEMENT

Avant de commencer l’assemblage du produit, assurez-vous d’avoir toutes les pièces. Comparez 
le contenu de l’emballage avec la liste des pièces et celle de la quincaillerie. S’il y a des pièces 
manquantes ou endommagées, ne tentez pas d’assembler le produit.

Temps d’assemblage approximatif : 3 heures (en excluant le temps de déballage des pièces)
Outil nécessaire pour l’assemblage (inclus) : deux clés hexagonales et de la peinture pour les 
retouches, clé hexagonale femelle

PRÉPARATION

INSTRUCTIONS POUR L’ASSEMBLAGE

1

MISE EN GARDE
La charge maximale recommandée pour le crochet en « S » est de 3,99 kg. 
GARDEZ LES FLAMMES ET LES AUTRES SOURCES DE CHALEUR LOIN DE LA TOILE 
DE L'AUVENT.  L’auvent est fait de toile résistant aux flammes qui satisfait aux normes 
CPAI-84. Elle n’est pas ignifugée. La toile de l’auvent brûlera si elle demeure en contact 
continu avec des flammes. L’application de toute substance étrangère sur la toile de l’auvent 
pourrait compromettre l'efficacité de ses propriétés de résistance aux flammes.

A

1. Sur une surface plane, tenez en position 
    verticale un montant de panneau latéral (A) 
    en posant son pied en caoutchouc noir vers 
    le bas. Ouvrez le montant de panneau latéral 
    (A) afin qu’il forme un angle de 90˚.

14

Assemblez l’article sur une surface souple et non abrasive, comme la pelouse, pour éviter de 
l’endommager.
Ce pavillon de jardin est lourd. Soyez prudent lorsque vous le manipulez. 
Quatre adultes sont nécessaires pour assembler cet article en toute sécurité. 
Le pavillon de jardin n’est pas conçu pour une installation permanente. Veuillez le démonter 
en cas d’intempéries (vents forts, pluie torrentielle, etc.).
 

Assurez-vous de lire et de comprendre l’intégralité de ce manuel avant de tenter d’assembler ou
d’installer le produit.  
ATTENTION: Ne laissez pas l’auvent à l’extérieur sous de grands vents, de fortes pluies ou 
-sous la neige. Enlevez l’auvent.

Lowes.com/gardentreasures



INSTRUCTIONS POUR L’ASSEMBLAGE

2. Placez une tablette en treillis (B) dans le coin 
    d’un montant de panneau latéral (A). Poussez 
    la tablette en treillis (B) vers le bas jusqu’à ce 
    que le support de la tablette (B) soit fixé 
    solidement sur le montant de panneau latéral 
    (A).

2

3. Insérez une traverse supérieure (C) dans une 
    traverse supérieure avec support de métal (D).
    Alignez les trous et insérez deux boulons M6 
    de 30 mm (AA) dans la traverse supérieure 
    avec  support de métal (D) d’abord, puis dans
    la traverse supérieure (C). Fixez le tout 
    solidement avec un écrou M6 (FF)  et serrez 
    les boulons M6 de 30 mm (AA) à l’aide des
    clé fournies (LL). 
    Ne serrez pas excessivement!

3

Quincaillerie utilisée
Boulon
M6 de 30 mm x 8

Écrou M6 x 8

15

AAAA

AAFF

A
B

Répétez les étapes 1 et 2 pour les trois autres 
montants de panneau latéral (A).

Répétez cette étape pour les trois autres 
traverses supérieures (C) et les traverses 
supérieures avec support de métal (D).

D
C

FF

AA
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4
4. Placez une traverse assemblée au-dessus des 
    montants de panneau latéral (A). Alignez les
    trous situés aux extrémités des traverses 
    assemblées et les trous situés au-dessus des 
    montants de panneau latéral (A). Insérez un 
    boulon M6 de 80 mm (BB) dans les trous 
    situés le plus loin du coin. Fixez le tout 
    solidement avec un écrou M6 (FF) et serrez 
    les boulons M6 de 80 mm (BB) à l’aide des 
    clés fournies (LL). 
    Ne serrez pas excessivement!

INSTRUCTIONS POUR L’ASSEMBLAGE

5
5. Placez un support en « L » (HH) sur le dessus 
    d’une paire de traverses assemblées et alignez 
    les trous. Insérez un boulon M6 de 80 mm 
    (BB). Fixez le tout solidement avec un écrou 
    M6 (FF) et serrez les boulons M6 de 80 mm 
    (BB) à l’aide des clés fournies (LL). Ne serrez 
    pas excessivement!
     

BB

FF

C D

A

Remarque : Les trous situés le plus près du 
coin seront utilisés à l’étape 5 pour fixer le 
support en « L » (HH). N’utilisez pas ces trous 
à cette étape.
Répétez cette étape pour l’autre côté de ce 
coin, les trois autres traverses assemblées et
les montants de panneau latéral (A).

Quincaillerie utilisée
Boulon 
M6 de 80 mm x 8

Écrou M6 x 8

AABB

AAFF  

HH BB

FF

D
C

Répétez cette étape pour fixer les trois autres 
supports en « L » (HH).

Quincaillerie utilisée
Boulon
M6 de 80 mm 

x 8

Écrou M6 x 8

AABB

AAFF

 

AAHH Support en « L »
 

x 4

16
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6

E

6. Insérez une courte tige de l’armature (F) dans
    la  longue tige de l’armature de l’auvent (E) 
    en insérant un boulon M8 de 30 mm (CC) dans 
    une rondelle métallique M8 (EE), à travers la 
    tige de l’armature de l'auvent (E), puis dans 
    une autre rondelle métallique M8 (EE). 
    Fixez le tout solidement en serrant un écrou
    M8 (GG) à l’aide des clés fournies (LL). Ne 
    serrez pas excessivement!

     

77. Ouvrez les languettes à boucles et à crochets 
    dans les quatre coins. Placez le grand auvent 
    (G) sur l’armature supérieure assemblée et 
    insérez les courtes tiges de l’armature (F) 
    dans les trous situés au bas du grand auvent 
    (G).

INSTRUCTIONS POUR L’ASSEMBLAGE

F

EE
EE

GG

CC

Répétez cette étape pour les trois courtes tiges 
d’armature (F) restantes.

Quincaillerie utilisée
Boulon 
M8 de 30 mm x 4

Rondelle M8 x 8

AACC

AAEE

Écrou M8 x 4AAGG

17

G
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99. Fixez le pavillon de jardin au sol en insérant 
    les piquets (EE) dans les trous situés au bas 
    de chaque montant de panneau latéral (A), 
    puis dans le sol.

18

Quincaillerie utilisée

 Piquet x 8AA

8
AA

DD

F

FF

8. Placez l’armature et l’auvent assemblés 
    au-dessus des montants de panneau latéral 
    assemblés (A). Alignez les trous des courtes
    tiges de l’armature (F) et les trous des supports
    en « L » (HH). Insérez un boulon M6 de  
    30 mm (AA), puis dans le support en « L » (HH) 
    et dans les petites tiges de l’armature (F) et 
    finalement ajoutez une autre rondelle métallique
    M6 (DD). Fixez le tout solidement avec un 
    écrou M6 (FF) et serrez les boulons M6 de 
    30 mm (AA) à l’aide des clés fournies (LL).

IMPORTANT! Ne serrez pas complètement!

Répétez cette étape pour les trois autres coins.

Serrez solidement tous les boulons M6 de 
30 mm (AA) à l’aide des clés fournies (LL). Ne
serrez pas excessivement!

INSTRUCTIONS POUR L’ASSEMBLAGE

Quincaillerie utilisée
Boulon 
M6 de 30 mm x 4

Rondelle M6 x 4

AAAA

AADD

Écrou M6 x 4AAFF

 

II

AAII
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10

JJ

10. Facultatif : De l’intérieur du pavillon de jardin, 
      insérez les crochets en « S » (JJ) dans les 
      anneaux suspendus à chaque tige de 
      l’armature de l’auvent (E) et au-dessus de 
      l’armature de l’auvent. Les crochets en « S »
      (JJ) ont été conçus pour y accrocher des 
      décorations.
Quincaillerie utilisée

Crochet en « S » x 5AAJJ

INSTRUCTIONS POUR L’ASSEMBLAGE

INSTRUCTIONS DE DÉMONTAGE DE L’AUVENT

1111.  ATTENTION: Ne laissez pas l’auvent à 
       l’extérieur sous de grands vents, de 
       fortes pluies ou sous la neige. Retirez les 
       barres de l’auvent des pochettes de coin 
       de l’auvent.

Lowes.com/gardentreasures
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GARANTIE LIMITÉE DE UN AN

Utilisez un savon doux, rincez à l’eau, puis laissez sécher.
ATTENTION: Ne laissez pas l’auvent à l’extérieur sous de grands vents, de fortes pluies ou sous 
la neige. Enlevez l’auvent. 

ENTRETIEN

La présente garantie ne s’applique qu’à l’acheteur initial et se limite aux défauts de matériaux et 
de fabrication des meubles de jardin, s’ils ont été entretenus correctement et utilisés à des fins 
personnelles et résidentielles seulement.

Les armatures sont garanties contre les défauts de matériaux et de fabrication pour une 
période de un (1) an.

Exclusions : Les articles utilisés à des fins commerciales, de location ou non résidentielles, les 
modèles en montre, les articles achetés « tels quels » ou les articles endommagés par des 
phénomènes naturels, des actes de vandalisme, un usage inapproprié ou un assemblage 
inadéquat ne sont pas couverts. La décoloration causée par l’exposition aux éléments, par des 
produits chimiques ou par des déversements n’est pas couverte. Les bris, la corrosion ou la 
rouille de la quincaillerie et les dommages causés aux armatures ou aux soudures par un 
assemblage inadéquat, un usage inapproprié ou des phénomènes naturels ne sont pas couverts. 

Si, durant cette période de garantie, un article présente des défauts de matériaux ou de 
fabrication, l’acheteur doit communiquer avec le service à la clientèle du fabricant au 
1 800 643-0067. Le fabricant choisira de réparer ou de remplacer les pièces défectueuses.
  La garantie n’est accordée qu’à l’acheteur initial et est non transférable. Si l’article original n’est plus offert,
il sera remplacé par un article d’une couleur et d’un style similaires. Certains États ou certaines provinces 
ne permettent pas l’exclusion ou la limitation d’une garantie implicite, de sorte que les limitations et 
exclusions mentionnées ci-dessus peuvent ne pas s’appliquer à vous. Cette garantie vous confère des 
droits précis. Il est possible que vous disposiez également d’autres droits, qui varient d’un État ou d’une 
province à l’autre.

Les coussins, les courroies et les pièces tressées en osier sont garantis contre les défauts 
de matériaux et de fabrication pour une période de un (1) an. Le tissu est garanti contre les 
défauts de matériaux et de fabrication pour une période de un (1) an.

Vous pouvez vous procurer des auvents de rechange en ligne s’ils sont hors garantie.

1212. Ouvrez les attaches Velcro des quatre coins 
      et retirez l’auvent hors des barres de support.

INSTRUCTIONS DE DÉMONTAGE DE L’AUVENT

Lowes.com/gardentreasures

                                                                                                                      Imprimé en Chine
Garden Treasures® est une marque de commerce 

déposée de LF, LLC. Tous droits réservés.



ARTÍCULO #0151846

                  GAZEBO DE 3,05 M
MODELO #S-J-109DN

¿Preguntas, problemas, piezas faltantes? Antes de volver a la tienda, llame a nuestro 
Departamento de Servicio al Cliente al 1-800-643-0067, de lunes a viernes de 
8 a.m. a 8 p.m., hora estándar del Este.  

 

ADJUNTE SU RECIBO AQUÍ

Número de serie _________________________   Fecha de compra _______________________
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Clientes de los EE. UU.: Pueden encontrar doseles de repuesto en www.Lowes.com.
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CONTENIDO DEL PAQUETE

PIEZA DESCRIPCIÓN CANTIDAD
A 4
B
C

D

E
F
G

Poste del panel lateral
Anaquel de malla
Barra transversal superior
Barra transversal superior 
con soporte de metal

Estructura del toldo
Barra corta de la estructura
Toldo grande

4
4

4

1
4
1

22

A

F

C

G

B

E

PIEZA DESCRIPCIÓN CANTIDAD

C

C C

A

A

A

B

F

F
D

D

D

D

F
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ADITAMENTOS (se muestran en tamaño real)

AAAA AABB AACC AADD AAEE

Perno 
M6 x 30 L
Cant. 12
+ 1 de 
repuesto

Perno 
M6 x 80 L
Cant. 16
+ 1 de 
repuesto

Perno 
M8 x 30 L

Cant. 4

Arandela 
M6

Cant. 4

AAFF AAGG

Arandela
 M8

Cant. 8

 

Tuerca 
M6

Cant. 28
+ 1 de 
repuesto

Tuerca 
M8

Cant. 4

AAHH AAII AAJJ

 

Abrazadera 
en forma de L

Cant. 4
(no está 
a escala)

(no está 
a escala)

(no está 
a escala)

Estaca para
 césped
Cant. 8

Gancho en 
forma de “S”

Cant. 5

23

AAKK

Pintura de 
retoque
Cant. 1

(no está 
a escala)

AALL

Llave 
Allen
Cant. 2

(no está 
a escala)

AAMM

Cantidad 2

Llave
hexagonal

(no está a escala)
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INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD

ADVERTENCIA

Lea y comprenda completamente este manual antes de intentar ensamblar o instalar el producto.  
PRECAUCIÓN: No lo deje en el exterior en caso de fuertes vientos, fuertes lluvias o nieve. 
Retire el dosel.

Antes de comenzar a ensamblar el producto, asegúrese de tener todas las piezas. Compare las 
piezas con la lista del contenido del paquete y la lista de aditamentos. No intente ensamblar el 
producto si falta alguna pieza o si éstas están dañadas.

Tiempo estimado de ensamblaje: 3 horas (no incluye el tiempo de desembalaje)
Herramientas necesarias para el ensamblado (incluidas): Dos llaves Allen y pintura para retoques 
                                                                                            llave hexagonal

PREPARACIÓN

INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE

1

PRECAUCIÓN
La capacidad máxima de carga recomendada para el gancho en forma de “S” es de 3,99 kg.
MANTENGA CUALQUIER FUENTE DE LLAMAS Y CALOR ALEJADA DE LA TELA DEL 
TOLDO. Este toldo está fabricado con tela ignífuga, que cumple las especificaciones 
CPAI-84. No es a prueba de fuego. La tela del toldo arderá si se encuentra en contacto 
continuo con cualquier fuente de llamas. La aplicación de cualquier sustancia extraña a la 
tela del toldo puede hacer que sus propiedades ignífugas se anulen.

A

1. Coloque un lado del poste del panel (A) en 
    posición vertical con la base de goma negra 
    en la parte inferior sobre una superficie plana 
    y nivelada. Abra el poste del panel lateral (A)
    y forme un ángulo de 90˚. 

24

Ensamble el artículo en una superficie suave y no abrasiva (como el césped) para evitar 
dañarlo.
El gazebo es pesado. Manipule con cuidado. 
Se requieren cuatro adultos para un ensamblaje seguro.
El gazebo no está diseñado para ser una estructura permanente. Desensamble en caso de 
malas condiciones climáticas (viento fuerte, lluvia intensa, etc.).

Lowes.com/gardentreasures



INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE

2. Coloque el anaquel de malla (B) en la esquina 
    de un poste del panel lateral (A). Empuje el 
    anaquel de malla (B) hacia abajo hasta que 
    la abrazadera del anaquel de malla (B) quede 
    firme en el poste del panel lateral (A).

2

3. Inserte una barra transversal superior (C) en 
    una barra transversal superior con soporte de 
    metal (D). Primero, alinee los orificios e inserte 
    dos pernos M6 x 30 L (AA) a través de la barra 
    transversal superior con un soporte de metal 
    (D) y luego a través de la barra transversal 
    superior (C). Apriete con una tuerca M6 (FF) 
    con las llaves que se incluyen (LL) para 
    apretar los pernos M6 x 30 L (AA). 
    No apriete demasiado.

3

Aditamentos utilizados

Perno M6 x 30 L x 8

Tuerca M6 x 8

25

AAAA

AAFF

A
B

Repita los pasos 1 y 2 con los tres postes del 
panel lateral restantes (A).

Repita el procedimiento con las tres barras 
transversales superiores restantes (C) y las 
barras transversales superiores con soporte 
de metal (D).

D
C

FF

AA
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4
4. Coloque una de las barras transversales 
    ensambladas sobre los postes del panel 
    lateral (A). Alinee los orificios de cada extremo 
    de la barra transversal ensamblada con los 
    orificios en la parte superior de los postes del 
    panel lateral (A). Inserte un perno M6 x 80 L 
    (BB) a través de los orificios más alejados de 
    la esquina. Apriete con una tuerca M6 (FF) 
    con las llaves que se incluyen (LL) para apretar 
    los pernos M6 x 80 L (BB). 
    No apriete demasiado.

INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE

5
5. Coloque una abrazadera en forma de L (HH) 
    en la parte superior de una barra transversal 
    ensamblada y alinee los orificios. Inserte un 
    perno M6 x 80 L (BB). Apriete con una tuerca 
    M6 (FF) con las llaves que se incluyen (LL) 
    para apretar los pernos M6 x 80 L (BB). 
    No apriete demasiado.
     

BB

FF

C D

A

Nota: Los orificios más cercanos a la esquina 
se usan en el paso 5 para asegurar la 
abrazadera en forma de L (HH). No asegure 
completamente las conexiones en este paso.
Repita este procedimiento con el otro lado de 
la misma esquina, las tres barras transversales 
ensambladas restantes y los postes del panel 
lateral (A).

Aditamentos utilizados
Perno 
M6 x 80 L x 8

Tuerca M6 x 8

AABB

AAFF  

HH BB

FF

D
C

Repita el procedimiento para conectar las tres 
abrazaderas en forma de L restantes (HH).

Aditamentos utilizados
Perno 
M6 x 80 L 

x 8

Tuerca M6 x 8

AABB

AAFF

 

AAHH Abrazadera en 
forma de “L”  

x 4

26
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6

E

6. Inserte una barra de la estructura corta (F) 
    en un brazo largo de la estructura del toldo 
    (E) introduciendo un perno M8 x 30 L (CC) a 
    través de una arandela de metal M8 (EE), 
    dentro del brazo de la estructura del toldo (E)
    y a través de otra arandela de metal M8 (EE). 
    Apriete con una tuerca M8 (GG) con las llaves 
    que se incluyen (LL) para ajustar. 
    No apriete demasiado.

     

77. Abra las lengüetas de gancho y sujetador en 
    las cuatro esquinas. Coloque el toldo grande
    (G) sobre la estructura superior ensamblada
    e inserte las barras cortas de la estructura 
    superior (F) a través de los orificios en la
    parte inferior del toldo grande (G).

INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE

F

EE
EE

GG

CC

Repita el procedimiento con las tres barras 
cortas restantes de la estructura superior (F).

Aditamentos utilizados

Perno M8 x 30 L x 4

Arandela M8 x 8

AACC

AAEE

Tuerca M8 x 4AAGG

27

G
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99. Fije el gazebo al suelo insertando las estacas 
    para césped (EE) en el suelo a través de los 
    orificios de la parte inferior de cada uno de 
    los postes del panel lateral (A).

28

Aditamentos utilizados
 Estaca para 
césped 

x 8AA

8
AA

DD

F

FF

8. Coloque el toldo y la estructura ensamblados 
    en la parte superior de los postes del panel
    lateral ensamblados (A). Alinee los orificios 
    en cada una de las barras cortas de la 
    estructura (F) con los orificios de las 
    abrazaderas en forma de L (HH). Inserte un 
    perno M6 x 30 L (AA), a través de una 
    abrazadera en forma de L (HH) y las barras 
    cortas de la estructura (F), y luego agregue 
    una arandela de metal M6 (DD) más. Apriete 
    con una tuerca M6 (FF) con las llaves que se 
    incluyen (LL) para apretar los pernos 
    M6 x 30 L (AA).

¡IMPORTANTE! No apriete por completo.
Repita este procedimiento con las tres 
esquinas restantes.
Use las llaves que se incluyen (LL) para 
apretar firmemente todos los pernos M6 x 30 L 
(AA). No apriete demasiado.

INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE

Aditamentos utilizados

Perno M6 x 30 L x 4

Arandela M6 x 4

AAAA

AADD

Tuerca M6 x 4AAFF

 

II

AAII
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10

JJ

10. Opcional: Desde dentro del gazebo, inserte 
los ganchos en forma de “S” (JJ) a través de los 
anillos colgantes en cada brazo de la estructura 
del toldo (E) y la parte superior de la estructura 
del toldo. Los ganchos en forma de “S” (JJ) son 
para las decoraciones colgantes. 

Aditamentos utilizados

Gancho en 
forma de “S” 

x 5AAJJ

INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE

INSTRUCCIONES PARA RETIRAR EL DOSEL

1111.  PRECAUCIÓN: No lo deje en el exterior en 
       caso de fuertes vientos, fuertes lluvias o 
       nieve. Extraiga las barras del dosel de los 
       bolsillos de las esquinas del dosel.

Lowes.com/gardentreasures
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UN AÑO DE GARANTÍA LIMITADA

Lave con jabón suave. Enjuague con agua y deje secar al aire.   
PRECAUCIÓN: No lo deje en el exterior en caso de fuertes vientos, fuertes lluvias o nieve. Retire 
el dosel.

CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO

Esta garantía se extiende al comprador original y la misma se aplica a defectos en los materiales 
y la mano de obra de sus muebles para patio, siempre que los muebles se conserven con 
cuidado y sólo se utilicen para fines personales residenciales.

Las estructuras están garantizadas contra defectos de fabricación en los materiales y en la 
mano de obra durante un período de un (1) año.

Exclusiones: No están cubiertos los artículos que se utilicen para fines comerciales, por contrato 
o para otros fines no residenciales, los modelos en exhibición, los artículos adquiridos "como 
estén" ni los artículos dañados por desastres naturales, vandalismo, uso o ensamblaje 
inadecuados. La decoloración o el desvanecimiento en el acabado o la tela como resultado de la 
exposición a la intemperie, productos químicos o derrames no están cubiertos. La rotura de la 
cubierta de la mesa, la corrosión u oxidación de los aditamentos y los daños a las estructuras o 
las soldaduras ocasionados por un ensamblaje incorrecto, uso inadecuado o desastres naturales 
tampoco están amparados.   
Si dentro del período de la garantía el producto presenta defectos en el material o en la mano de 
obra, el comprador debe ponerse en contacto con el Departamento de Servicio al Cliente del 
fabricante al 1-800-643-0067.El fabricante, a su elección, reparará o reemplazará las piezas 
defectuosas.
La garantía es para el comprador original y no es transferible. Los artículos reemplazados conforme a la 
garantía serán en el estilo y color originales, o un estilo y color similares si el original no está disponible o 
ha sido descontinuado. Debido a que algunos estados no permiten exclusiones o limitaciones en una 
garantía implícita, las exclusiones y limitaciones anteriores pueden no aplicarse. Esta garantía le otorga 
derechos específicos, pero podría tener también otros derechos que varían según el estado.  

Los cojines, bandas y/o el tejido de mimbre están cubiertos por un período de un (1) año 
contra defectos en el material o en la mano de obra. La tela de la eslinga está cubierta contra 
defectos en los materiales y la mano de obra por un período de un (1) año.

Es posible que haya toldos de repuesto disponibles para comprar en línea en caso de acabarse 
la garantía de su artículo.

1212. Abra las lengüetas de sujeción en las cuatro 
      esquinas y extraiga el dosel de las barras del 
      dosel.

INSTRUCCIONES PARA RETIRAR EL DOSEL
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                                                                                                                      Impreso en China
Garden Treasures® es una marca registrada 
de LF, LLC. Todos los derechos reservados.




